



206 caf-4075-18 HCA:30438

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4057 OF 2018**

**IN**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 755 OF 1998**

Phool Singh Surajpal Singh.

...Applicant.

*In the matter between :*

Pralhadsingh Bachu Singh  
and Others.

...Appellants.

**Versus**

Bhuridevi Chandmal Lodha and Others.

...Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. Akshay Deshmukh, Sanket Kadam and Aniket pawar for the Applicant.  
Ms. P. P. Madhumani and Ms. Sneha Kudgaonkar for the Appellant.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : April 4, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. By consent, sand over to **11<sup>th</sup> June 2025.**

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**