



Digitally
signed by
ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK
Date:
2025.07.14
19:39:55
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4057 OF 2018
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 755 OF 1988

Phool Singh s/o. Surajpal Singh ... Applicant
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN
Prahadsingh s/o. Bachu Singh (since deceased)
through Lrs. 1(a) Dharmvir s/o Pralhad Singh & Ors ...Appellants
VS
Smt. Bhuridevi Chandmal Lodha (deceased)
Gayadinsingh s/o. Raghunathsingh & Ors ... Respondents

Mr. Akshay Deshmukh a/w. Mr. Sumit Chaudhary for the Applicant
Adv. Poonam P. Madhwani a/w. Adv. Anjali Devkar for the Appellants in
FA/755/1988 and Respondents in CAF/4057/2018
Mr. Vishal Pattabiraman i/b. Adv. Amay Sawant for the Respondent Nos.
1(a) to 1(b) in FA/755/1988 and Respondents in CAF/4057/2018

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATED : 11th JULY, 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard learned Counsel for the Applicant, learned Counsel for legal Original Appellant (heirs of Original Defendant No. 2) and learned Counsel for the successor of the Respondent No. 1(Bhuridevi C. Lodha) extensively.
2. Learned Counsel for the successor of Respondent No. 1 states on instructions of his client, that he does not wish to file separate reply to the Application.
3. Stand order to 22/07/2025, for passing order

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)